

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION TWO

MM&A Productions, LLC, a Arizona
limited liability company,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

YAVAPAI-APACHE NATION, a
federally recognized Indian Tribe;
YAVAPAI-APACHE NATION'S
CLIFF CASTLE CASINO, a business
enterprise of the Yavapai-Apache
Nation, TRIBAL GAMING BOARD;
and CLIFF CASTLE CASINO BOARD
OF DIRECTORS,

Defendants/Appellees.

No. 2 CA-CV 2013-0051

(Pima County Superior Court Cause No.
C20085949)

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Scott Crowell (ASB #009654)
Crowell Law Offices Tribal Advocacy Group
1487 W. State Route 89A
Suite 8
Sedona Arizona, 86336
Telephone: (425) 802-5369
Facsimile: (509) 290-6953
scottcrowell@hotmail.com

William Foreman (ASB # 010617)
7272 E. Indian School Road, Suite 203
Scottsdale, AZ 85251
Telephone: (480) 941-2700
Facsimile: (480) 481-9021
williamforemanpc@me.com
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT9

I. PLAINTIFF’S FAILURE TO FILE AN ACTION IN FEDERAL COURT PRIOR TO FILING THE ACTION BELOW IS FATAL TO PLAINTIFF’S CASE9

II. THE DOCTRINE OF APPARRANT AUTHORITY IS NOT AVAILABLE IN THE CONTEXT OF WAIVERS OF TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY13

 A. Federal Law Rejects the Application of Equitable Doctrines Such as Estoppel and Apparent Authority In Attempts to Defeat Sovereign Immunity From Suit 13

 B. Federal Law Rejects the Application of Equitable Doctrines Such as Estoppel and Apparent Authority In Attempts to Defeat Tribal Sovereign Immunity From Suit 14

 C. Those State Courts Applying Federal Law Reject the Application of Equitable Doctrines Such as Estoppel and Apparent Authority In Attempts to Defeat Tribal Sovereign Immunity From Suit 19

 D. *Rush Creek* and *StoreVisions* are Anomalies, Wrongly Decided and Critically Distinguishable on Applicable Tribal Law22

III. THE CASE SHOULD NOT BE/ NEED NOT BE REMANDED FOR LIMITED DISCOVERY REGARDING THE COURTS JURISDICTION28

CONCLUSION34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bollow v. Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco</i> , 650 F.2d 1093 (9 th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Calvello v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 584 N.W.2d 108 (S.D. 1998)	16
<i>Chance v. Coquille Indian Tribe</i> , 327 OR. 318, 963 P.2d 638 (1998)	19,20
<i>County of Madera v. Picayune Rancheria of Chuckchansi Indians</i> , 467 F.Supp.2d 993 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....	12
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574, 118 S.Ct. 1584 (1998)	33
<i>Danka Funding Co. v. Sky City Casino(Pueblo of ACOMA)</i> , 329 N.J. Super. 357, 747 A.2d 837 (N.J. Super. 1999)	19,20,28
<i>Dilliner v. Seneca-Cayuga Tribe</i> , 2011 OK 61, 258 P.3d 516 (Okla. 2011)	20
<i>Federal Crop. Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380, 68 S.Ct. 1 (1947).....	13,27
<i>Gaming Court of America v. Dorsey & Whitney</i> , 88 F.3d 536 (8 th Cir. 1996).....	10,11,12
<i>Gatecliff v. Great Republic Life Insurance Company</i> , 154 Ariz. App. 502, 744 P.2d 29 (1987).....	1
<i>Great Western Casinos, Inc. v. Morongo Band</i> , 74 Cal.App.4 th 1407, 88 Ca.Rptr.2d 828 (Cal. App. 1999).....	11

<i>Haglin v. City of Algona,</i> 42 Fed. Appx. 55 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Hydrothermal Energy Corp. v Fort Bidwell,</i> 170 Cal.App3d 489 (Cal. App. 1985)	16
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.,</i> 523 U.S. 751, 118 S. Ct. 1700 (1998).....	27
<i>Marceau v. Blackfeet Housing Authority,</i> 540 F.3d 916 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Memphis Biofuels v. Chickasaw Nation Industries,</i> 585 F.3d 917 (6 th Cir. 2009).....	16,17,24
<i>Missouri River Services v. Omaha Tribe of Nebraska,</i> 267 F.3d 848 (8 th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Moulton v. Napolitano,</i> 205 Ariz. 506, 37 P.3d 637 (2004).....	1,29
<i>Native American Distributing v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.,</i> 546 F.3d 1288 (10 th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Pan Am Co. v. Sycuan Band of Mission Indians,</i> 884 F.2d 416 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Ramey Construction v. Apache Tribe of the Mescalero Reservation,</i> 673 F.2d 315 (10 th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Ranson v. St. Regis Mohawk Education and Community Fund, Inc.,</i> 86 N.Y.2d 553, 658 N.E.2d 989 (N.Y. App 1995)	16
<i>Reid v. Reid,</i> 222 Ariz. 204, 213 P.3d 353 (App. 2009).....	28
<i>Ringling Bros. & Barnum & Baily Combined Shows, Inc. v. Superior Court of Pima County,</i> 140 Ariz. 38, 680 P.2d 174 (1984).....	29

<i>Rush Creek Solutions, Inc. v. Ute Mountain Ute Tribe,</i> 107 P.3d 402 (Colo. App. 2004)	passim
<i>Soghomonian v. United States,</i> 82 F.Supp. 2d 1134 (E.D. Cal. 1999).....	10
<i>StoreVisions, Inc. v. Omaha Tribe of Neb.,</i> 281 Neb. 238, 795 N.W.2d 271 (2011),	passim
<i>Swichtenberg v. Brimer,</i> 171 Ariz. 77, 828 P.2d 1218 (1991).....	29
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 176 F. 2d 278 (9th Cir. 1949).....	14
<i>United States v. USF&G,</i> 309 U.S. 506, 60 S.Ct. 653 (1940).....	15
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Vratil,</i> 96 F.3d 1337 (10th Cir.1996).....	33
<i>Utah Power and Light Co. v. United States,</i> 243 U.S. 389, 37 S.Ct. 387 (1917).....	14
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Lake of Torches Economic Development Corp.,</i> 658 F.3d 684 (7 th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>World Touch Gaming v. Massena Management (Akwesasne Mohawk),</i> 117 F.Supp.2d 271 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)	passim
<i>Yavapai Apache Nation v. Iipay Nation of Santa Ysabel,</i> 135 Cal.Rptr.3d 42, 201 Cal.App.4th 190 (Cal.App. 2011).	21,22

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 502.15 11
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701.....6
25 U.S.C. § 2711 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colorado Governmental Immunity Act, C.R.S. §§ 24-10-102 23,24
Yavapai Apache Nation Constitution.....3, 29
Yavapai Apache Nation Cliff Castle Casino Board of Directors Actpassim
Yavapai Apache Nation Judicial Code. 3,25

RULES

Ariz.R.Civ.App. 3.....15
Ariz.R.Civ.App. 28(c)..... 15
Ariz.R.Civ.App. 28(c)(2).....15
Ninth Circuit Rule 36-3..... 15
